incurred to measure progress toward the transfer of control of batch production to our customers. Further, in accordance
with ASC

606-10-25-14(b), we have concluded that our batch production services represent a series of distinct services that are
substantially the same and that have the same pattern of transfer, and as such that they would be considered a single
performance obligation. This revenue recognition methodology will also result in the Company recognizing substantially
all of the costs associated with its contract manufacturing and development services as an expense when incurred, and
generally not having any work-in-process inventory for its CDMO contracts.

Materiality Assessment

The Company has calculated the impact of the changes to our accounting policies described above compared to our
historical revenue and cost recognition patterns, concluding that for all quarterly and annual periods previously reported,
the impact is not material. The following tables outline the impact of all uncorrected adjustments identified by the
Company to key financial metrics for historical periods:

Total Revenues

Period
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Adjusted
%

Change
Year Ended December 31,

2018 $ 782.4 $ 7.0 $ 789.4 0.9%

Year Ended December 31,
2019 1,106.0 (5.4) 1,100.6 (0.5%)

Year Ended December 31,
2020 1,555.4 21.9 1,577.3 1.4%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2020 192.5 0.3 192.8 0.2%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 394.7 12.6 407.3 3.2%

Quarter Ended September 30,
2020 385.2 1.0 386.2 0.3%

Quarter Ended December 31,
2020 583.0 8.0 591.0 1.4%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2021 343.0 33.7 376.7 9.8%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 397.5 (18.7) 378.8 (4.7%)

Cost of Product Sales and CDMO Services

Period
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Adjusted
%

Change
Year Ended December 31,

2018 $ 322.3 $ 5.8 $ 328.1 1.8%

Year Ended December 31,
2019 433.5 (4.4) 429.1 (1.0%)

Year Ended December 31,
2020 524.0 12.4 536.4 2.4%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2020 76.9 - 76.9 0.0%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 129.8 5.8 135.6 4.5%

Quarter Ended September 30,
2020 149.0 6.9 155.9 4.6%

Quarter Ended December 31,
2020 168.3 (0.3) 168.0 (0.2%)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2021 99.3 37.6 136.9 37.9%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 227.8 (12.9) 214.9 (5.7%)

Income Before Income Taxes

Period
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Adjusted
%

Change
Year Ended December 31,

2018 $ 81.5 $ 2.3 $ 83.8 2.8%

Year Ended December 31,
2019 77.4 1.8 79.2 2.3%

Year Ended December 31,
2020 407.2 6.7 413.9 1.6%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2020 (21.3) (0.1) (21.4) 0.5%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 120.7 4.4 125.1 3.6%

Quarter Ended September 30,
2020 55.0 (5.9) 49.1 (10.7%)

Quarter Ended December 31,
2020 252.8 8.3 261.1 3.3%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2021 85.2 (3.9) 81.3 (4.6%)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 7.2 (5.8) 1.4 (80.6%)

Net Income

Period
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Adjusted
%

Change
Year Ended December 31, 2018 $ 62.7 $ (0.3) $ 62.4 (0.5%)

Year Ended December 31, 2019 54.5 1.8 56.3 3.2%

Year Ended December 31, 2020 305.1 5.0 310.1 1.6%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2020 (12.5) (0.1) (12.6) 0.6%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 92.7 3.3 96.0 3.6%

Quarter Ended September 30,
2020 39.5 (4.4) 35.1 (11.2%)

Quarter Ended December 31,
2020 185.4 6.2 191.6 3.4%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2021 69.7 (2.9) 66.8 (4.1%)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2021 4.6 (4.3) 0.3 (93.3%)

The Company also considered the impact of the above adjustments to current and total assets and liabilities for the
historical periods presented above, concluding that such adjustments were not material.

In addition to the quantitative analysis above, the Company considered qualitative factors when assessing materiality.
The Company concluded that the adjustments are not qualitatively material as they did not affect any of the qualitative
criteria outlined in SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 – Materiality, such as whether the misstatements masked a